



November 17, 2020

Debra Howland, Executive Director New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, NH 03301

RE: Direct Energy Services, LLC (DM 15-513) Direct Energy Business, LLC (DM15-373) Direct Energy Business Marketing LLC (DM 13-260, DM 13-121)

Dear Ms. Howland;

Pursuant to New Hampshire Code of Administrative Rules Puc 2003.0l(j) and 2003.02(h), Direct Energy Services, LLC, Direct Energy Business, LLC, and Direct Energy Business Marketing, LLC ("Direct Energy" or "the Companies"), duly licensed Competitive Electric Power Suppliers ("CEPS") and NRG Energy Inc. hereby jointly notify the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission ("PUC") that, on or about December 1, 2020, NRG Energy Inc. ("NRG") will acquire 100 perecent of the membership interest in Centrica US Holdings, Inc., the parent company of Direct Energy. The transaction remains subject to customary closing conditions including receipt of approval under the Federal Power Act and the close date is dependent on these factors.

The Companies will retain their licenses and all customers currently served by Direct Energy will continue to be served by Direct Energy as the Companies' immediate ownership will remain unchanged.

Direct Energy is providing its customers with written notice prior to the effective date of the change in ownership. Attachment A includes a sample of the customer notices sent on November 12 and 13, 2020.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact either Chris Kallaher of Direct Energy at 617.462.6297 or via email at chris.kallaher@directenergy.com or Angela Schorr of NRG at 516.652.4254 or via email at angela.schorr@nrg.com.

Sincerely,

Direct Energy Chris Kallaher

ngila Schon

NRG Energy, Inc. Angela Schorr

Senior Director, Corporate Affairs 162 Cypress Street Brookline, MA 02445 <u>Chris.kallaher@directenergy.com</u> (617)462-6297 Director Regulatory Affairs 804 Carnegie Center Princeton, NJ 08540 <u>Angela.Schorr@nrg.com</u> (516) 652-4254

Enclosure